Table 1.
Patient Demographics and Follow-up Intervals
	
	Total  n = 756

	
	Device
	Surgery

	
	n = 564
f\m
	Age
	n = 192
f\m
	Age

	Follow-up
	
	Mean
	Median
	
	Mean 
	Median 

	1-7 day
	564
365\199
	6,87
	5,00
	192
126\66
	6,54
	2,09

	6 months
	154
104\50
	6,91
	6,00
	117
75\42
	5,05
	2,50

	1 year
	128
83\45

	7,14
	6,00
	87
57/30
	5,23
	3,02

	2.1-10 years

	175
112\63
	8,87
	8,00
	112
70\42
	9,11
	7,00



[bookmark: _GoBack]Table 2
Left Atrial Shape Index in Control Group
	

	
	N
	Mean
	Median
	Frequency - of Mode
	Minimum
	Maximum
	Lower - Quartile
	Upper - Quartile
	Std.Dev.

	LASI
	3393
	78,9
	78,8
	113
	55
	110
	72,5
	85,1
	8,3



Table 3.
Echo data in patients before and after surgical or device ASD closure
	Parameter
	Control
(n=3000)
	Surgery (n=192)
	Device (n=564)

	
	
	before
	after
	before
	After

	LVEDVi(ml /m2)
	43,2+7,7
	44.2+7,5
	39,2+7,0^
	43,3+6,4
	44,9+7,2

	LAVi(ml /m2)
	17,4+4,3
	21,5+6,1
	19,1+6,0
	19,9+6,1
	18,4+4,5^

	RAVi(ml /m2)
	19,3+5,3
	38,9+6,1*
	21,8+8,2^
	30,8+6,1*
	21,9+6,0^

	Ai
	1,13+0,25
	1,68+0,61*
	1,16+0,29^
	1,68+0,62*
	1,22+0,33^

	EF (%)
	70,6+5,1
	69,1+5,7
	69,5+6,2
	69,2+6,2
	70,5+5,4^

	RVSP
(mm Hg)
	22,2+2,7
	26,2+5.4*
	22,4+4,3^
	25,2+4,9*
	22,4+3,1^

	MD(RR%)
	59,5+5,0
	58,6+4,9
	64,3+4,2^*
	58,4+1,6
	59,2+1,8

	DF(RR%)
	53,0+9,6
	49,4+6,9
	50,2+6,0
	49,8+7,8
	45,9+5,1^

	E/A
	1,96+0,51
	1,79+0,48
	1,78+0,046
	1,81+0,47
	1,84+0,49



Data are presented as mean +/- standard deviation. LVEDVi –  left ventricular end diastolic volume index to BSA, LAVi- left atrial volume indexed to BSA, RAVi- right atrial volume indexed BSA, Ai- atrial volume index ratio (RAVi\LAVi), EF – LV ejection faction, RVSP- right ventricular systolic pressure. MD-Mechanical diastole duration % R-R (by tissue Doppler), DF-Diastolic flow duration (by transmitral Doppler flow, % R-R), ^ - significance difference with preoperative values,p<0.05*- significance difference from controls, p<0.05
Table 4.
Device group chamber volumes with saved shape or reshaped LA contour
	Parameter
	Control
(n=3383)
	Early follow-up (n = 564)
	Late follow-up (n = 112)

	
	
	Saved shape LASI
	Reshaped LASI
	Saved shape LASI
	Reshaped LASI

	EDVi(ml\m2)
	45,1+5,9
	45,2+7.5
	44,5+6,8
	48,7+6,2
	51,3+9,2

	LAVi  (ml\m2)
	18,0+5,2
	17,7+9,1
	19,0+4,1
	20,1+4,9
	18,1+5,5^

	RAVi (ml\m2)
	20,1+5,8

	22,+10,1
	21,6+5,5
	22,+5,5
	19,2+6,1

	Ai
	1,14+0,21
	1,27+0,35
	1,17+0,31
	1,16+0,3
	1,07+0,3^

	EF (%)
	70,8+5,3
	70,6+5,6
	70,3+5,1
	69,6+6,0
	68,3+5,2

	RVSP(mm Hg)
	22,2+2,8
	22,7+3,0
	22,1+2,9
	22,4+3,8
	23,8+3,6

	MD (RR%)
	56,4+6,6
	60,4+6,1
	64,7+5,0*
	59,1+5,1
	60,6+5,1

	DF (RR%)
	54,5+6,3
	51,3+9,1
	55,8+7,2
	48,5+5,5
	51,4+6,7

	E\A
	1,99+0,52
	1,82+0,4
	1,86+0,6
	1,89+0,4
	1,71+0,4


Data presented as mean +/- SD..*- marked significance difference with control,  ^-marked significance with saved LASI (Late follow-up)  p<0.05
Table 5.
Echo parameters before/after surgical or device ASD closure  
	Parameter
	Control
(n=2700)
	Surgery n= 175
	Device n=112

	
	
	Before
	After
	Before
	After

	EDVi(ml\m2)
	46,7+7,1
	44.2+7.5
	49,+9,1^
	44,3+6,4
	49,3+7,2^

	LAVi  (ml\m2)
	18,3+4,5
	21,5+6,1
	20,5+7,0
	19,9+6,1
	18,4+4,5

	RAVi (ml\m2)
	20,7+5,1
	38,9+6,1*
	20,9+8,4^
	30,8+6,1*
	21,9+6,0^

	Ai
	1,15+0,2
	1,68+0,61*^
	1,04+0,3
	1,68+0,62*
	1,22+0,33^

	LVEF (%)
	70,1+4,9
	69,1+5,7
	70,7+5,0
	69,2+6,2
	70,5+5,4^

	RVSP(mm Hg)
	22,2+2,9
	26,2+5.4*
	23,5+3,0^
	25,2+4,9*
	22,4+3,1^

	MD(RR%)
	60,01+5,3
	58,6+4.9
	64,7+5,0^
	58,4+1,6
	60,6+5,1

	DF(RR%)
	54,3+7,2
	49,4+6,9
	55,8+7,2^
	49,8+7,8
	51,4+6,7

	E\A
	2,0+0,5
	1,79+0,48
	2,16+0,63^
	1,81+0,47
	1,92+0,5


Data presented as mean +/- SD.EDVi –  left ventricular end diastolic volume indexed to BSA, LAi- left atrial volume indexed to  BSA, RAVi- right atrial volume indexed BSA, Ai- indexed atrial volume ratio (RAVi\LAVi), LVEF – LV ejection faction, RVSP- right ventricular systolic pressure. MD-Mechanical diastole duration % R-R  tissue Doppler), DF - Diastolic  flow duration (transmitral Doppler flw, % R-R)  ^significant difference from preoperative values (p<0.05), *-significant  difference from control (p <0.05).


